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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
S/S North Point Boulevard, 900° E
centerline of Nordbruch Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
i 5th Election District
6th Councilmamc District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2399 North Point Boulevard)
* CASE NO. 02-184-SPH
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
Petitioner ¥

* % % Kk F ¥ % ¥ Kk ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., requesting
approval for the temporary use of storage trailers on property located at 2399 North Pomt
Boulevard. The Petitioner seeks approval to utilize these temporary trailers each and every year
commencing September 1st and terminating on December 31st in each year.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were Lynn Earnest, the
store manager for Wal-Mart, Brenda McGee, an employee of Wal-Mart and nearby resident and

Alan Betten, attorney at law, representing the Petitioner. There were no Protestants in

attendance.
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hearing request, is the site of the Wal-Mart retail store located in the Dundalk area between
North Point Bouelvard and Old North Point Road, north of their intersections with German Hili
Road. The property is improved with a Wal-Mart retail store and accessory parking.

Testimony and evidence offered by Ms. Earnest, the store manager, demonstrated that the
Wal-Mart store at this location has been a very successful endeavor. This particular store
exceeds all other Wal-Mart stores in sales revenue for this particular region of the country. In

addition to this huge sales volume, Ms. Earnest testified that many of the residents and citizens



of this area take advantage of the layaway program that Wal-Mart offers during the holiday
season. The number of items placed on layaway at this store again far exceeds any other

layaway programs at other Wal-Mart stores in this region. Ms. Eamest testified that it 1s her

belief that many of the customers who patronize her store either lack sufficient credit or do not
have the requisite amount of cash to pay for their holiday purchases in full at the time they shop
at her store. Therefore, they ask that the items which they intend to purchase be placed on
layaway, which requires them to make regular payments towards the purchase of that item until
it is paid in full. This program occurs each and every year from September 1 through December
31,

The popuiarity of the layaway program has caused the Petitioner to experience a shortage
of warehouse space during this time of year. The items placed on layaway must be stored
somewhere on site. As a temporary solution to this unusuval problem, Ms. Earnest, along with
Wal-Mart representatives, have devised a system of 26 storage containers which are placed on
the south side parking lot of the Wal-Mart store in the fashion depicted on Petitioner’s Exhibit

No. 1, the site plan submitted into evidence. These storage containers are newly painted

‘battleship gray units }ﬁ.fhlch Fant?jp no grafitl Iand no rust. The. gray paint matches the color of
the paint on the sides of the Wal-Mart store. The containers themselves are neatly aligned in the
parking spaces on that side of the building. Testimony further revealed that the number of
parking spaces provided for this Wal-Mart store far exceeds the minimum requirements imposed
by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Therefore, the fact that these storage containers

occupy parking spaces does not interfere with the amount of parking needed to service this store.

Ms. Earnest testified that the utilization of these storage containers has allowed this Wal-Mart

store to keep and maintain their layaway program which greatly benefits the citizens who
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patronize this store. Without the additional storage area, the layaway program would not be
successiul.

Apparently, this layaway program has become very popular with the many residents who
shop at Wal-Mart, given the amount of signatures contained on the petitions which were entered
into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 11. Therefore, the Petitioner has requested this special
hearing relief to allow them to continue to utilize these 26 storage containers each and every year
during the holiday season, that time being September 1 through December 31.

While I can appreciate the problems encountered by this Wal-Mart store and that the
storage containers provide a temporary solution to this problem, it is my opinion that using these
containers should be permitted temporarily and not as a permanent solution to this problem.
Representatives of Wal-Mart will have to devise a better method of resolving this issue. Perhaps
an addition to the footprint of the building could provide additional warehouse space or even a
second story structure on top of the existing footprint could resolve this reoccurring problem. It
was obvious from the testimony, that this method is not the best method to handle layaway

inventory. The store clerk must exit the main building and go out into the inclement weather to

~ retrieve merchandise which was placed on layaway by a particular customer. The store

i, [ F

employee, as well as the customer, would be better served if the merchandise were stored
somewhere within the footprint of this principal building and not out on the parking lot.
Therefore, I shall grant the Petitioner’s special hearing request to only allow the use of
these temporary storage containers for one additional holiday season, that being the season
commencing September 1, 2002 and terminating on December 31, 2002. This will afford the

Petitioner an ample amount of time within which to resolve this problem on a more permanent

basis.



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this /% %day of January, 2002, that the Special Hearing Request to allow the Petittoner

to temporarily use 26 storage containers on the subject property in the area depicted on the site

plan submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, shall be APPROVED for the time
period commencing September 1, 2002 and terminating December 31, 2002. Other than these
times specified, there shall be no other storage containers stored anywhere on the Petitioner’s

property.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

M Y i e

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
WAL-MART STORES, INC.-LEGAL OWNER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY
LOCATED ON THE S/S NORTH POINT * OF
BOULEVARD, 900’ E C/L NORDBRUCH
AVE (2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
15™ ELECTION DISTRICT * Case No. 02-184-SPH
6" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* * *: wx * * k * -

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

This case comes to the Board on appeal filed by Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for
Baltimore County, and Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel, from the J anuary 14, 2002 Order of
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which the subject Petition was approved.

WHEREAS, the Board is receipt of a letter of withdrawal of the Petition for Special Hearnng filed

January 23, 2003 by Alan Betten, Esquire, on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Petitioner (a copy of which is

| 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, said Counsel for Petitioner requests that the Petition for Special Hearing filed in the

above-referenced matter be withdrawn as of January 28, 2003,

IT IS THEREFORE. this h"d, day of gM 2003, by the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that said Petition filed in Case No. 02-184-SPH is WITHDRAWN AND
DISMISSED, and that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order of January 14, 2002, including any and all

7
relief granted therein, is rendered null and void.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ence S. Wescott

—_— " .!rp..l.p 1~
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

February 5, 2003

Peter M. Zimmermman, People’s Counsel
tor Baltimore County
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel
Room 47, Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. — Legal Owners
Case No. 02-184-SPH /Withdrawal of Petition

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal of Petition issued this date by the County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

. Very truly yours,

Lﬁaxﬂ;@i»d (- (@uw

- Admlmstratﬂr
%

Enclosure

C: Alan Betten, Esquire
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
W. Duvall & Associates, Inc. /Wilbur Layton Duvall, Jr.
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
James H. Thompson /Code Enforcement (CC-01-1807)
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

!\ Printed with Soybean Ink
9 on Recycied Paper
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Suite 405, County Courts Blds.

Balt%more County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3463

January 14, 2002

Alan Betten, Esquire

Kandel, Klitenic, Kotz, Betten & Chernow, LLP
502 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 02-184-SPH
Property: 2399 North Point Bouelvard

Dear Mr. Betten:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Special Hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

1 == =~ N
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Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMKrgj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper

@ Printed wath Soybean Ink
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@ Petition for Special Hearing
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*W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Loy > 2359 North Point Boulevard
for the property located at  Baltimore, Maryland 21222

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reguilations of Baltimore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 1 . emporary use of storage

trailers on 2399 North Point Boulevard, from September 1, 2001 to December 31, 2001, in
accordance with the Plat attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

{/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that Iiwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

Is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
) Wal-Mart Stores, Inc, _
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature
Alan Betten, Pursuant to Authorization lLetter
Address Telephone No. Name - Type m%
Attorney For Petitioner: 2001 S E__10th Street . .
Address Telephone No.
n _ ) Bentonville Arkansas 72712
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
g T % rm__ _ _ _ — Representative to be Contacted:
S‘Enamrgb
_ganﬂﬂ itenic,_ Kotz, Betten & Chernow, LLP Alan Betten .
Company - fatz, - Name
502 Wacshington Ave . #200 (410 -7100 502 Washineton Ave., #200 (410) 339-7100
Add : eiephone No. Address Teiephone No.
Maryland 21204 Towson Maryland 21204

State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

OL— |&¥H-SPy UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

oS Reviewed By _JR¥< Date __ /1 [ G [O/

2Sy 915198



WAL-MART STORE #2435 DUNDALK. MARYLAND

Description to Accompany Special Hearing

Beginning at a point located on the Northern Right-Of-Way of Old North Point Road,

and the Southwest corner of the State of Maryland Military Department by deed recorded in the
land records of Baltimore county, Maryland m Liber 3332 Felio 183, thence leaving said Right-
Of-Way and binding with the common line of the State of Maryland Military Department.

1.

el

6.
7

3.
9.
10.
11.
12.

L It N " rl.-'
" -

14,

North 37 Degrees 51 Minutes 42 Seconds East 879.40 Feet to a point on the Southern
Right-Of~Way of North Point Boulevard, said point being the Northeast corner of said
Maryland Military Department, thence with same and binding on the South Right-Of-
Way of North Point Boulevard the following two courses and distances viz

58 Degrees 05 Minutes 34 Seconds East 1092.38 Feet to a point, thence

South 58 Degrees 05 Minutes 11 Seconds East 546.26 Feet to a pomt, thence leaving said
North Pomt Boulevard Right-Of-Way

South 32 Degrees 14 Mmutes 00 Seconds West 672.84 Feet to a pomt on the North
Right-Of-Way of Old North Point Road, thence running with said North Right-Of-Way
of Old North Pomt Road the following ten courses and distance viz

With a curve to the left, a radius of 339.00 Feet, an arc length of 13.43 Feet, an chord
bearing of North 79 Degrees 17 Minutes 54 Seconds West 13.43 Feet to a point, thence
North 80 Degrees 25 Minutes 58 Seconds West 90.00 Feet to a point, thence

With a curve to the right, a radius of 961.00 Feet, an arc length 0f 295.76 Feet an chord
bearing of North 71 Degrees 36 Minutes 58 Seconds West 254.59 Feet to a pomt, thence
North 62 Degrees 47 Minutes 57 Second West 736, 87 Feet to a point, thence

South 16 Degrees 33 Mmutes 08 Seconds West 15.00 Feet to a point, thence

North 72 Degrees 05 Minutes 55 Seconds West 78.93 Feet to a point, thence

North 59 Degrees 59 Minutes 51 Seconds West 283.93 Feet to a pomt, thence

North 56 Degrees 50 Mmutes 48 Seconds West 95.65 Feet to a point, thence

. North 55 Degrees-58-Minutes 10 Seconds-West 9485 Feet t0-a point; thence: - - v v -

North 55 Degrees 40 Minutes 59 Seconds West 74.91 Feet to the point of beginning.

Continuing 964,766.88 square feet or 22.14 acres of land, more or less.




—_— ] 1= i 1
o i |.|
! X

rr |1 . e

|;1l

MMPMmmﬁl o
J,’E_.;‘,,Tm“ﬂ'ﬂﬁ% CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

'l '{HM

! n!antrﬁ&d herem asfuﬂupvﬁmﬂy 1

UL

3 ML N u,.l?
%%m*’m | o] wal

||||||

| Avenise g ..,-i | THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
15t Elachnn Dlstm‘:t 1

-1 6th Councilmanic Dsﬁfu:t . ) . . .

i, ﬁ:ﬂ% Qwner(s):, fm}w Bet- || in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

‘|:Spacial’’ Maarihg: 10! 'ap: ¥l _ [ . .. .

| prove the temporary-lise uf once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
storage irailers’ on! 23984

North Pmntﬁuulevarﬂ frum

T9M/01 o123t * [

1 Hearing: Tuesday, Janmary | on ‘al ‘;5 *200‘
B, 2002 at 11:00 a.m, ill
Room 467, County Couris

ﬂ:l]dinn. 401 Eoflu!f Ave- | ﬁ The Jeffersonian

LAWRENCEE. SEHMI[}T _J Arbutus Times
Zoning Commissionsr for  §

Baftimore County J J Catonsville Times
NOTES: (1) Hearnim ara

Handicapped Accessible; for | 1 Towson Times
special  accommotations

Please ,Confact the, Zonin . .
Commissioner's {)ﬁbe Hagt .} Owings Mills Times

(‘g?} iﬁ“ﬁgﬁ Smation con- ] NE Booster/Reporter

cerning the .Flle .and/or
Heanﬂg Gontact the Zoning | -1 North County News
'Bemnﬁinﬂat (#10) aa?,-
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1906

Surte 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard s+ Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 = Fax: (410) 823-4473 - www.gcelimited.com

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 02-184-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

Owner: Alan Betten, Wal-Mart Stores,
Inc.

DATE OF HEARING:

January 8, 2002

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: GEORGE ZAHNER

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
South side of North Point Boulevard, East of Nordbruch

Avenue, left side of the driveway

DATE: 12/27/01

Fer 0 g s LT P a 1 r - 1 - A4 = =1 -l
(

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

—

POSTED ON: 12/21/01




APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 02-184-SPH

WAL-MART STOPRES, INC. - LEGAL OWNER

2399 North Point Boulevard

15th ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 1/30/2002

ATTACHMENT -- (Plan to accompnay Petition - Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

*%x%x%*COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION***%%*

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TQO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Admnistrator

RE: (Case No.: OA - /C?C/-' 5}9}/

Petitioner/Developer: ¢

LAL ~-meRT  /wC.

This is to certlfy that the necessary appeal sign was posted consplcuously 011 the property
locatedat:

The sign was ;osted on / /S , 2002

(Signature of Sig Poster)
GAaed L. FReomp

(Printed Name)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newsgager Adverusmg
item Number or Case Number: O2L ~-/FH-SPA

Petitioner: Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

Address or Location: __ 2399 North Point Boulevard, Baltimore, Marvland 21222

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Alan Betten, Esqg.

Address: 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 200
Towson, Maryland 21204

Telephone Number: (410) 339-7100

1
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10: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 25, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: *
.Alan Betten Esquire 410 339-7100
502 Washington Avenue
Suite 200
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identifled herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-184-SPH

2399 North Point Boulevard

S/S North Point Boulevard, 900’ E centerline Nordbruch Avenue
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Alan Betten, Wal-Mart Stores Inc

Special Hearing to approve the temporary use of storage trailers on 2399 North Point
Boulevard, from 9/1/01 to 12/31/01.

HEARING: Tuesday, January 8, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

@ice E. Scdt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GV &
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180

\D FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

July 31, 2002
QD
NG, NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT
N\

CASE #: 02-184-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: WAL-MART STORES, INC. —Legal Owner
2399 North Point Boulevard
15™ Blection District; 6™ Councilmanic District

1/14/02 — ZC’s Order 1n which Peftition for Special Hearing was GRANTED.

which was assigned to be heard on 9/12/02 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner, and
without objection by Office of People’s Counsel; TO BE REASSIGNED FOR HEARING ONLY UPON

REQUEST.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an aitorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County
Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests
muast be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No
postponements will be granted within 135 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full

compliance with Rule 2(c).
If you have a d:sahlhty requmng spemal accummudatmns please cnntact this office at least nne week prmr tn
ﬁ*“rﬂm*ﬂ**"ﬂﬁaate‘ Pt P e feagregren o em = R e el A LR e A e e T e | e
Kathieen C. Bianco
Administrator
C: Appellant : Office of People’s Counsel

Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counsel
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel

Counsel for Petitioner : Alan Betten, Esquire
Petitioner : Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

W. Duvall & Assoctates, Inc. /Wilbur Layton Duvall, Jr.

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

James H. Thompson /Code Enforcement (CC-01-1807)
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

C?;)' Frinted with Soybean Ink
%é} on Recycied Paper
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180 _\\ﬁ@
N\

FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48
0Ol1d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

June 4, 2002

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 02-184-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: WAL-MART STORES, INC. -Legal Owner
2399 North Pomt Boulevard
5™ Election District; 6™ Councilmanic District

1/14/02 — Z(Xs Order in which Petition for Special Hearing was GRANTED.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, SERTEMBER 12, 2002 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing;\therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County
Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(}) of the Board’s Rules. No
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full
compliance with Raiile 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to

hearing date.
Kathleen C. Bianck

Administrator

1
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c: Appellant : Office of People’s Counsgl
Peter M. Zimmerman, Yeople’s Counsel
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel

Counsel for Petitioner : Alan Betten, Esquire
Petitioner . Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

W. Duvall & Associates, Inc. /Wilbur Layton Duvall, Jr.

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Comzmissioner

James H. Thompson /Code Enforcement (CC-01-1807)
Armold Jablon, Director /PDM

N Printed with Soybean Ink
%é} on Recycled Papey
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Gounty Foard of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

A o

Hearing Room — Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
July 31, 2002

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT

CASE #: 02-184-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: WAL-MART STORES, INC. —Legal Owner
: 2399 North Pomnt Boulevard
15" Election District; 6™ Councilmanic District

1/14/02 — ZC’s Order in which Petition for Special Hearing was GRANTED.
which was assigned to be heard on 9/12/02 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner, and

without objection by Office of People’s Counsel; TO BE REASSIGNED FOR HEARING ONLY UPON
REQUEST.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an aftorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County
Code.

IMPORTANT: Neo postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full
compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to

"hearing date. R
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
C: Appellant : Office of People’s Counsel
Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counsel
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel
Counsel for Petitioner : Alan Betten, Esquire

Petitioner . 'Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
W. Duvall & Associates, Inc. /Wilbur Layton Duvall, Jr.

Pat Keller, Planning Darecior

Lawrence E. Schamdt, Zoning Commissioner

James H. Thompson /Code Enforcement {(CC-01-1807)
Armold Jabion, Director /PDM

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
* Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ry pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

January 4, 2002

Alan Betien

Kandel Klitenic Kotz Betten & Chernow
502 Washington Avenue, #200
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Betten:
RE: Case Number: 02-184-SPH, 2399 North Point Boulevard

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
November 6, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that

ﬁay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

| " HE | e = ey

W Cad Eclonds , o

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 6° T
Supervisor, Zoning Review

1
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Enclosures

c: Allan Betten, Wal-Mart Stores Inc, 2001 S.E. 10™ Street, Bentonville AR 72712
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

ﬁ Prinled with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: December 26, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: ‘pRﬂbert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 10, 2001
ftem Nos.176, 177, 178, 179, 181, 8%
185, 186, 187, 188, 189, 193, 190, 191,
193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, and

223

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
1tems, and we have 1o commenis.

RWB:HJO:irb

cc: File

LAC-12-10-200]-NO COMMENT ITEMS-12262001




Prepared by:

® e
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armmold Jablon, Director DATE: December 13, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat’' Keller, IIT
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 2399 North Point Blvd.
INFORMATION:

Item Number:

Petitioner: Wal-Mart Stores
Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the request to use temporary storage trailers on the
subject site for any reason or time peniod whatsoever.

S e g | 1y o
1 el e o e e e H= 1 = = p - | I Ll - o N N e JE R I T et o

Section Chief: M/ '2 fj
AFK:MAC:

RAWORKGRPS\DEVREVAZAC\02-184.doc




-

{Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Decemicer 12, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDOM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenus
Towson, Maryvliand 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF December 3, 2001
{tem No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Prursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by thilis Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Filre Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

U176, 177,178 7179, 1807181, 182, 183 €

. 1867 187 e
188, 190, 191, 192, 193, 195, 198, 199@%

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the Countv's Website ai www.co.ba.md.us

~
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™ Y Prinded with Soybean ink
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D Porcart

Parker . Williams
Administrator

Date: /224 0/

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County__
Baltimore County Office of Item No. giERESE>
Permits and Development Management il
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Zahner:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/])é 15/
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development 1s not affected by any
SHA projects.

Should you have any guestions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

‘H‘—%fﬂ!“ - I|'Ij|- |ri-I 1, I I 4 II|| rt L | url-rlq-r| ||d||a-|'-l-rl 1 'F |
L 1 1 L

-/""" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

2399 North Point Boulevard, §/S North Point Blvd,

900" E of ¢/l Nordbruch Ave * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 02-184-SPH
¥ * S * * * * * ok ¥ ¥ ¥k % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedmgs in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order. AH parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

CaSL.

L i L I ] el il LEEL

MMW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lt S Re ol o,

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel

‘||!- "h'}_d-l“ﬂ-l S b = Lol B LY o M Lo Ll S |‘471 | *— iU - e - 1— 1 At | ] —p— R =
Old Courthousé, Room 4

400 Washington Avenne
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19% day of December, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Alan Betten, Esq., Kandel, Klitenic, Kotz, Betten, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite
200, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

L&MMM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN



Director's Office

410-887-3353
Fax: 41 0_-8 87-5708

February 4, 2002

Alan Betiten

Kandel Klitenic Kotz Betten & Chernow

502 Washington Avenue, #200
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Betten:

RE: Case No. 02-184-SPH, 2399 North Point Boulevard

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on January 30, 2002 by Peter M Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for Baltimore

County, Baltimore County Maryland. All materials relative to the case have been
forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeais (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
Interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal.

Frimled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.
If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to cafl
the Board at 410-887-3180.
%‘ncerely,
[ Al
Arnold Jablon ¢G>
Director

Ad:

c: People’s Counsel

Baltimore County County Office Building

D f Permi d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment of Permits an Tyson, Maryland 21204

Development Management

03— 184 - SPH



Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, QOld CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410} 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN January 30, 2002 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel
Amold Jablon, Director = =N
Department of Permuts and D F—GE"——-U—V*-;P |
Development Management JAN 3 0 2002 .
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ! | 19
Towson, MD 21204 L By _ J@) D2 _ |
Hand-delivered
Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
2399 North Pomt Boulevard, S/S North Pomt Blvd,
900" E of ¢/1 Nordbruch Ave,
15th Election Dist., 6th Councilmanic
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Petitioner
Case No.: 02-184-SPH
Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the Peoplke’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of
Appeals from the Fndmngs of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated January 14, 2002 of the Baltimore County
Deputy Zoning Commussioner 1 the above-entitled case.

Very truly yours,
) EGEIV/E ﬁ Peter Max Zimmerman
N D 2.8 2002 1 People’s Counsel for Baltmmore County
+ | &Y », - i . *
JB = 7 C,\Aé /K ﬁH«é{
{ oy . M
Carok S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel
PMZACSDrcaf

cc: Alan Betten, Esq., Kandel, Klitenic, Kotz, Betten, 502 Washmgton Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD
21204, Attorney for Petitioner



KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ & BETTEN, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 610, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513

ALAN BETTEN TEL: (410) 339-7100
FAX: (410) 335-7107
EMAIL: abetten@k3biawocom

January 27, 2003

Via Certified Miail, Return Receipt Requested

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
O1d Courthouse — Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

In the Matter of: Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. — 2399 North Point Bivd.

15" Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District, Case #02-184-SPH

Dear Ms. Bianco:

As you may recall, this matter was indefinitely postponed at my request, without
objection by the Office of People’s Counsel. The basis for the postponement was, in large part,
that the Petitioner was moving forward with the construction of a Stockroom Addition at the
Property. As of the date of this letter, said Stockroom Addition has been completed and is

currently being utilized by Petitioner. Hence, this letter is intended to notify you that the
Petitioner hereby withdraws its Petition in this matter.

' bouee e | S — | 1] o rr'"'""i' L =t Selp=dep 21

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, picase feel free to contact
me.

Very truly yours,

RS

Alan Betten

s DEGEIVE])

cc:  Peter M. Zimmerman, Esq., People’s Counsel - a i
Mr. Pat Keller, Planning Director JAN 7 8 20U

| | BALTIMORE COUNTY
136.1.1-bianco-ltr-1.27.03 BOARD CF APPEALS




KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ & BETTEN, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco
January 27, 2003
Page 2

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Mr. James H. Thompson, Code Enforcement

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director/PDM

Ms. Annette Kolb (via fax)

Mr. Paul Kram (via fax)

Mr. Ron Bonner (via fax)

Mr. James Markle (via fax)

Mr. Shade O’Quinn (via fax)

L nte ke & T e L C - O | — 1 - - LT PN uyp o —— — - " Py " - o
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Wal-Marl Stares, Inc. Realty Management Dept.

Wal-Marl Real Estate Business Tnist
Wal-Mart Stores East, [nc.
Wal-Mart Realty Co., Inc.

Sam's Real Estate Business Trust
Sam's Easl, inc.
Sam's Wesl, Inc.
Sam'sP.W,, Inc.

Annetie Kolb

Realty Manager

Phone Nunber
20112040588

Facsimile
50172040096

REALTY MANAGEMENT DEPT #44-9381 % 2001 S E 10TH STREET * BENTONVILLE, AR 727186-0550 * 501-204-0588

November 5, 2001

Alan Betten, Esq.

Kandel, Kiitenic, Kotz, Betten & Chernow, LLP
502 Washington Avenue

Suite 200

Townson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing re 2399 N. Poiat Boulevard,
Baltimore, Maryland 21222; Wal-Mart Store, Inc.

Dear Alan:

This 15 to confirm that you are hereby authorized to sign the above-captioned Petition for Special Hearing on behalf of Wal-
Mart Store, Inc. You are also hereby authorized to present this Authorization Letter to the Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development, as part of the Petition.

If you should have any questions, please contact me at (501) 204-0031.
Sincerely,

2 Mo

ohn Thoyipson
Director of Realty Management

L R P

LI e N ] —
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KanDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ & BETTEN, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW U-) W

SUITE 610, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
S02 WASHINGTON AVENUE gﬁ/

TOWSON, MARYLAND 212044513

ALAN BETTEN TEL: (410) 339-7100
FAX: (410) 339-7107
EMAIL: abetion@X3blaw com

January 27, 2003

Via Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Old Courthouse — Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

In the Matter of: Wal—Mart Stores, Inc. — 2399 North-Point Blvd:
15" Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District, Case #02-184-SPH

Dear Ms. Bianco:

As you may recall, this matter was indefinitely postponed at my request, without
objection by the Office of People’s Counsel. The basis for the postponement was, in large part,
that the Petitioner was moving forward with the construction of a Stockroom Addition at the
Property. As of the date of this letter, said Stockroom Addition has been completed and is
currently being utilized by Petitioner. Hence, this lefter is intended to notify you that the
Petltmner hereby mthdraws 1ts Petltlon in thlS matter

e b ' A " 11 T e e o | "l e "W o e St
1

N Ll [T - -] A 1 1 PR - - A —_ e e - - -

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact

me,
Very truly yours,
s
Alan Betten
AB/tsh S m“;f“.r}',_ - j:k T
cC: Peter M. Zimmerman, Esq., People’s Counsel 03" 59.30

Mr. Pat Keller, Planning Director

136.1.1-bianco-itr-1.27.03
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KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ & BETTEN, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco
January 27, 2003
Page 2

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Mr. James H. Thompson, Code Enforcement

Mr. Amold Jablon, Director/PDM—"

Ms. Annette Kolb (via fax)

Mr. Paui Kram (via fax)

Mr. Ron Bonner (via fax)

Mr. James Markle (via fax)

Mr. Shade O’Quinn (via fax)

136.1.1-bianco-Itr-1.27.03
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KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ, BETTEN & CHERNOW, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
BALTIMORE OFFICE SUITE 200, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
WOoODHOLME PROFESSIONAL BUILDING 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
1838 GREENE TREE ROAD, Sune 370 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208
(410) 4150490 -

{410) 339-7100

FAX: (410) 339-7107 ALAN BETTEN
abetien @k 3bclaw.com
July 25, 2002

o
™o
-
Via Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested i
Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator Tl
Baltimore County Board of Appeals _—
Old Courthouse - Room 49 -
400 Washington Avenue R
Towson, Maryland 21204 2

In the Matter of: Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. — 2399 North Point Blvd.
15" Election District, 6 Councilmanic District, Case #02-184-SPH

Dear Ms. Bianco:

This matter 1s currently scheduled for hearing before the Board of Appeals on Thursday,
September 12, 2002, at 10:00 a.m. This letter is being submitted by Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
(“Wal-Mart”), in order to request a general continuance of the scheduled hearing date for the
reasons set forth below.

This matter concerns the use by Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. at its property located at 2399
North Point Boulevard (the “Property”) of temporary storage containers during the September 1-
December 31, 2002 Holiday Season. After a hearing before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
on its Petition for Special Hearing, Wal-Mart was granted the right to utilize such storage *
containers-during the forthcoming 2002 Holiday Season, in the area depicted on the Site Plan
which was submitted into evidence as Exhibit No. 1. It is from this Opinion of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner that the Office of People’s Counsel has filed an appeal.

On June 24, 2002, Wal-Mart submitted its 1¥ Amended Development Plan to the
Baltimore County DRC Conference, in order to obtain preliminary approval of Wal-Mart’s
construction of a stockroom addition (the “Stockroom Addition™) at the Property; such Addition
will, when constructed, permit Wal-Mart to maintain its layaway items within its store, and
would obviate the need for it to use temporary storage containers, as otherwise approved by the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner for use during the upcoming September 1- December 31, 2002
Holiday Season. The DRC approved the 1¥ Amended Development Plan as a refinement to a



-----

KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ, BETTEN & CHERNOW., LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco
July 25, 2002
Page 2

previously approved Development Plan. At present, Wal-Mart is finalizing the 1% Amended
Development Plan, and in the process of preparing its other applications for all permits necessary
to construct the Stockroom Addition. It is the intent of Wal-Mart to have the Stockroom

- Additien completed and available for use by mid-October, 2002

As a result of these recent actions, Wal-Mart submits that, if the Stockroom Addition is in
fact completed and ready for use by approximately October 15, 2002, there will be no need for it
to avail itself of the right, pursuant to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner in the instant matter, to use temporary storage containers during the
September 1 - December 31, 2002 Holiday Season. In short, the appeal filed by the Office of
People’s Counsel will be rendered moot by the completion of the Stockroom Addition. The
undersigned counsel for Wal-Mart has spoken with Peter M. Zimmerman, Esquire, People’s
Counsel, and Mr. Zimmerman is in agreement with this request for a general continuance. Both
parties are also in agreement that, if Wal-Mart should not be able to complete the construction of
the Stockroom Addition as set forth herein, and should desire to again use the temporary storage
containers, pursuant to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, this matter shall be rescheduled for a hearing before the Board of Appeals.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your
consideration.

Very truly yours,
Alan Betten
AB/tsh
cC: Peter Zimmerman, People’s Counsel

Mr. Pat Keller, Planning Director

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Mr. James H. Thompson, Code Enforcement

Mr. Amold Jablon, Director/PDM

Ms. Annette Kolb (via fax)

Ms. Lynn Eamest (via fax)

Mr. James Markle (via fax)

Mr. Shade O’Quinn (via fax)

136.1.1-bianco-itr-7.25.02
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t andlord), .
727160550 party of the second part (h:rqmﬁumfemd to as Tenant).

WITNESSETH. that in considesation of the rents and wvmam herewns coptained, the Landlor
hereby leases tn m%mtmmrummwlummmundm For usc as herginal cr

shecificd, that certain real ptoperty tocated and more particulatly described a5 follows: 4500 ¥ H
Avanue, Bsittmore, Maryland 21224. |

TERM AND PAYMENT

Ihnuvary .
able 1 tionthly metaliments in advance of Four Thousand Five Hundred Thuty Thres Dollars sand
g:'}'m ($4.513.32) on the Twelth day of cach and evety month after date at the office of Landiord 26 52

tsth ereint ot at such other placc 3% the Landlord may doaignate in wishng.
SECURITY SYSTEMS |

2. 1andlord axrees 10 ailow Tenant the uge of it's cuttens Alanm Systom. Landlosd alka agtecs to a'low
Tettant o wgtall §i'c own Alasm / Video Systern on the premices, Tenaint w1l be rasponsible for it's OWT
secuzity repirdiess of whnch gystem of systean’s it Chooscs 10 use Tcnant shall bold Landiord hatmiess o1

mnmamawswmwmfﬁmmﬂr-
PAYMENT OFFICE ‘|

3 That'l'mnt*ﬂlmwdmatmmciﬂedwuhnutdemandmdadu;ﬁuﬂm:fmﬂvmmc.
1801 South Clinton Street, Bathuoie, Maryland, 21224, or st such other place as Landlord may from ¢ ne

g
? .

17+4 20704 05~

T Svrepn Wbt v ,_.a.:wr]ﬂ'lﬂﬂ"' = A bt g I._T".,J.,I e K .'1. 1 P e AL G 14 1 T ety S el '"r'-“-'.— g e a4 - |
S Terantshall payits share of the bill generated to the § sndiord by the elctric corpany 1 a0 dmount

eqal to ity share of wtilised space. S2id Proctats chave of Tenant's yhlized space s 25%.
OCCUPANCY !

§. Tepant wilt use wdprm.ehrwmhum: nd will not use or permid said premises of aty part
thereof 1o be tised for arty dusorderly o mh?"ﬁﬂ purposc.

ASSIGNMENT

7 T erant will hrt transfce o assigh his Lusse. for siblat the whole Ot any part of the fcased pratriscs
without the writton :nnsm&thtluﬂwﬂllhﬂhd and cbisined whose consent will not be urscason. Sly
wtitheld | | ‘

MAINTENANCE
3. Landlord skall kecp fho propesty i good rapsis, cxcept damage fo sitic oceasinned by the negligent - of

Tenant Tepant shall retum the Proprety in the same conditiom ag geceived pomal wear tnd tear acce d.
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1178972881 14:27 2849423 . . Foiak U3

PERSONAL PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE
9 The matotials placed by Tenant within thc Propecty shall 2t ail Kmes be the persomal propenty of Fenamt

wmay desite £ its ovn henefit end protection. and atifs gwn expensy. Landlord agrees that 1t shall be
tesponmiblc for mgintaimiig cosuslty. fire and lisbility sgoreance on the Property it alf umes during the
tyrm of this Agreetnent Notwithatsnding the foregning Tenant shall Lc lishle for 2] muxics to persons O
dttiage to property eccarsinned by the neglgence of the Tenant. st ghall evidence insutance for such
hablity at the finte of signmg this lease ‘

HAZARDOUS STORAGE |

11. TM‘MﬂNMMdeWumthcm.ﬂﬁ'ﬂypmﬂ'um‘oﬁtﬂbcuseﬂfmﬂ' -.
purpose of dloging any ratetial of, goods.and/or make apy alterations or changes in the premucs which
ﬂﬂﬂﬂiﬂiﬂ!“wwm&mﬂceﬂsﬂdﬂmtmm:Ihemm:duo:mm

\han that nacpssanity meident 1o the business fat which the satd promises are iearcd as hercighefore sot

13. That Tonawmt will comply with all rulex and cegulations now in effcct or that may horeafter be enacto
by the County, Stite. or Fedcral government insofar a5 the stme pertaing tn the condiict of Tomnt's
butiness 18 the detnised premises, and to oblsin all requited licenses and penmits inclnding occopaticy
PEiNL. |

i

SIGN CONTROL i

13. Tenant will nnt place, exhibit ot sastntein any morchandite. fixturas ot articles of any kind on

sidewslks, pﬂkfﬂstpimHlﬂly:ﬁffﬂhtofotmﬂnﬂnufmdilcmttnﬂidprtmim:t‘huhc*ﬁi 't

pantt, place or ¢ffix on any part of the ouler poriion of said premises, of on e inside portion of the doo
., Sewapdows of 38id proises, AnY 3190 O schettisement except tpon first obtaining wiitten approval of ! e

Ladiotd 31 th Jocation. A and size of s T3 oF savertaeitont which wnil uot br utircasomably wnth -

1 andiard will allow Tenant's sawe and the location of the desrtisod premses to e placed on Building

Directary. if applicable. =

NOISE PROHIBITION 5

14. Tepant will not operate umﬁtwhqlnnbdmymﬁmmdhr noise making device in, or af nut
caid prevwiges that might reasomsbty he objectionable to the public. Standard Warzhouse Forkliftx and
Warchouse Handling Equipment exempted. .

TENANT AND EMPLOYEE PARKING

1%, Teoint will cooperate anth Lardhrdmdethu‘tmm pwatd having 2ll Tenant and cmployecs ¢ rk
m designated sreas: such aress to be those furthest fom the buikhnigs in mder that clients of customers
may patk s areax closest 1o-the binldings R :

!
1
b

|
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ALTERATIONS *

DEFAULTINRENT = |
!T.Pioviddllw:ys.ﬂuul‘]‘onﬂmﬁdbhlyaduﬂ!umﬂmwhnkuhpmfnm(im
daﬁmm&wmnﬂiuufﬂeﬂnm.ﬂlffmnuhﬁhukuﬁnht:uyof&c‘fiﬂml
covetsants. in whole o¢ st part for thitty (30} daye ormere afiet written sotice and demand o cure, then m 4
hlnd:ﬁd:vmwmmmﬂmpw’hﬂlhd:mdhhtmdefaﬂnﬂﬂwitwnth
dahqnncy.anﬂmthw&hmmbwwrmmmmmww
mmmﬂWMMh%ﬁhmthﬂnwﬂm

mnymmmwmmmmmmmmmummmmm
actinft it required by the LmdmmmfmtwfumwplyrqﬂmforMhofwm
mtmﬂnWmmTMumhﬂymmwuﬂulmmwuﬁﬁmdm
seasanable aitorney's fees and sl offier cosis of stich litigation Tume boing of tha essence in this conttac
Tepant agrecs to. pay 3 sum equal to (1.8%) of cach one (1) wonths fent bony in arredre mants thanten (. 1)

days I
TERMINATION BY INSOLVENCY

18. It s rther agreed mm~ﬂtﬂnﬁnm&o‘t‘m s-adjudicated i 2 bankrupey ot
makes an nﬂwﬂhhh&ﬂ!dmm&mwmﬂhnﬂem of the Landiord,
mnﬂmm:mMMmﬂdihwwumMﬂnmﬂt right wn cither1 °
said eventt io futﬂtﬂrlﬂi M;"{MW lmdmses.

FIRE CLAUSE i | | !

~ |
19 1f the Property becomes unlensnable dise to e, storm, esrthquatee or other casualty 50t the faplt of
Tenant. this Agroement shafl termsinate a5 of the dute of such destuction or datuape unicss Landiord
v within fificon {_}?&dﬁﬂ of such destnietion or damape, and Tensnt shall have tie £y it

1 T |
' T == =
T e e

POSSESSION APTER CONCLUSION OF TERM

20. And in the even, the esid Tenuant ghall elzct and be suffered to retuaia in possession of the sad
ises at the mxpiration of the termm or aty exiension hereby created. said Tenznt shall. by vighie of thi
Agrecment beeothe 3 Tan:nihymmthadls'%ofﬁm fact months rental tate, witich said moxthly

demignd, whtien nohne being expresely wyived, (o Landiord reserves the tight under Fosscasion ARt
_t:mhuunef'!‘mmmdd\ulmwmlhctmﬁmﬂmtytsn)hﬁwﬁmmmto

vacate the protayecs.
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GENERAL |

21. 1t is Asrther underswod and agreed. that the covauants, conditians and agreoments cortained i the
whhintmtuhcmmmdbyﬂnmpummﬂa.mmdh;m and moy be legally :n{mdhylhe
12id partice. their heitx, cxecutors, adnupisteatots, Riccess and asslgns rospectively. Femiftine ar nieuter
pronoizs shall be substituted for those of the masealine form, and ihe plural shall be substitated for the

ssagular nombet in any place ot places herein,  which the contextmay require strel substelution ot

NO WAIVER |

oF person, sothatate or othcrwee, having the po of Emtient Domatn, elther nndcr threat or
condrmnation or whils condemnation procesdin arc pending. shall b deemed to be talng by Eminent
Dowmain for tie purposes of this ueticle. msm!ywmanwm»dnmmmm
hkiudsﬂdmuﬁmuwmﬂmcorfurdmugesfmmhhﬁngshaﬂbelgnghnut.md.
Mmmmmwmwmthzwmrmmmhawmmtmumhwtumh
demm&mﬁwm:#ndﬂnﬂhfw&tMJMhmmfmwM
MTmimydﬁsmmﬂdWmﬁmqmmm

EXTENSION .. . . . ... |

1S. Wrm:;mhﬁrammmm n defaukt Btirty days prior thereto, Terant shall have

t}nmtom:nd:wdmemnmnmla h:mdafﬂumﬁ};mbmﬂﬁiﬂgwm

n]:hlﬁmtnfﬂumﬁalmmﬁthMnhﬂah:y(ﬁ)dmmmﬁ:m«Mﬂh
. I,iﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂmﬂgﬁ#%ﬂwﬁmmnfﬂ?mmmmﬁ option. Any such rencwed atte

ed  W0/60°d S8l ! NS 2031 1O-B0-AON

;‘;F-'—E-’G:‘-



;Lj i Lot

4197843483

1179322801 14:27

> |
¥
+ kb
L = » r
A
[}
' o Sl
- i L
e A
4
-
' [T - - urrh .
(U I " _— xl.. ":j'l'll'hll. ?;T-'I‘-_I"II.I'II . fl:. I:Ir:‘-J ”| - ":L'I—-" rr'F: T L 1 e
d - 1
. v
' - R
b N
4
-

.,
R e R R T R — — -

-k ————— ————

— e ——— — -

- — oy — —— ——

— ekl = ———

1 L by -
1 M IR ——rl_‘F'l—"'l rm:H"j' At = H-
a1

[ a
[l ol ] —rrlif.l'l-|ll""'r|"| LRI o BEIPE T

L

"0t

R

PAGE 06

L

i 20=ANN



W B, i FIVI AT L A - el = .
M'L.Eu"ﬂ. . ;.I.: i) ir" i eo Ll iLl : é4 el -1 :'_;::,,";':—_-!

"11/89/72801 14:27

|
|
;
i
|
:
|
|
:
i
|
i H o
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO?, Landlord and Tenanit ave hereunto signed their nameslic
affixed their seals this day and year hereinabove written
|
| 5
. |
%&& Bk
WITNESS . DATE
L3 i :" J E] '_"l:" :: 1 .
Lo . | |
L. ‘3 |
WITNESS T - - DATE
S R |
- : . !
., - ‘L: 1
WIINESS ‘ - - . DATE
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KANDEL, KLITENIC, KoTZ, BETTEN & CHERNOW, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
|

BALTIMORE OFFICE SUITE 200, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
WOOOHDLME PROFESSIONAL BURLIING 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
1838 GREENE TREE RoOAD, SUITE 370 TOWSON, MARYLAND 212044513

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208
(410) 4150490 | —

(d?a) 339-7100
FAX: (410) 339-7107 ALAN BETTEN
' abetten @k oclaw com

|
August 17, 2001

VIA HAND DELIVERY |
Mr. James Thompson |
Supervisor, Code Enforcement .
Baltimore County Department of |
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Wal-Mart Stores. Inc. {Dundalk) — 15™ Election District
Dear Mr. Thompson: {

This letter is intended as a follow—lpp to our recent discussions concerning the above-
captioned matter. As you know, our client, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (“Wal-Mart”), desires to obtamn
approval from your department for the temporary use of excess storage trailers to be placed on its
existing parking lot. It is Wal-Mart’s intent that such temporary storage be in use for the period

—
- ..September. 1. December 31, 2001., ... ... . :
. ; ) | L] I1 It |rI JII \ v II-rr ] -.r[- H | |-.I | = I_I.'-h-lla %, i .?I- JEBE 1) -l : I"""'h I!'.p-, 'I]'I'\J"l‘-'|l;|:'-lll—r'-|'ﬂ-:'|'|l::lr'r" T rr;.l'llrr' 1!"?‘.- A #:I nr l:bl‘lﬂh! |rll-|- rq.--l—'l | b L -r‘JI“.;'Il 'ql“-!-r r\-.r- | i W bk LI MT[E A ] il =4 11 1'F @ ¥l =r 11 1 1 [ LTI | i

As we have also discussed, I am enclosing a Revised Site Development Plan (the “Revised
Plan™) for the Dundalk, Maryland Store, on which the proposed location of the trailers is noted.
The Revised Plan has been shown to and'approved by Mr. John J. Sullivan, Jr., Planner H —
Zoning Review, who confirmed that, even with the temporary decrease in the number of parking
spaces available on Wal-Mart’s property, the remaining number of parking spaces exceeds the
number required by the Baltimore County Zoning Code.

|

The Revised Plan has also been shown to and approved by Mr. John Bryant, of the
Baltimore County Fire Marshall’s Office, who confirmed to me that the trailers will not impede
the ingress/egress of any fire trucks, and th'at the proposed location of the trailers is far enough
away from the Wal-Mart Store to comply with the Baltimore County Fire Code.

In addition, T have spoken with Mr. Donald Rascoe, Development Manager for the

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management. After reviewing the
Revised Plan, Mr. Rascoe confirmed that the Revised Plan does not need to proceed through the

|
|
|
136.1.1-thonpson-1tr-8.17.01 |
i
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KANDEL, KUTENIC, KOoTZ, BETTEN & CHERNOW, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Mr. James Thompson
August 17, 2001
Page 2

DRC process, because the temporary use of the excess storage trailers do not constitute a
“development.” |

I would appreciate your reviewing the enclosed Revised Plan and, if 1t meets with your
approval, sending me a letter stating that your office approves this Letter Application of Wal-Mart
Stores, Inc. to temporarily locate the excess storage trailers, as shown on the Revised Plan, for
the period September 1-December 31, 2001. 1 understand that you will instruct a zoning
inspector to visit the site early in January, 2002, in order to ensure that the trailers have been
removed in accordance with your approval. '

|
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. I will be away from the office

during the week of August 20" but will ll return on August 27, 2001. Thank you for your
consideration. |

Very truly yours,
Alan Betten
Enc.

CcC: Mr. John J. Sullivan, Jr. (via hand delivery)
Mr. John Bryant (via hand delivery) |

Mr, Kim A. Kauftman |

Ms. Annette Kolb

Ms. Lynn Eamnest

136.1.1-thompson-itr-8.17.01
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GRANT THIS AGREEMENT, made __-~___ 2000, by and between Fait Avenue
LLC of 1801 South Clinton Street, Baltimore, Md 21224, party of the first part (hereinafter
referred to as Landiord), and Wal-Mart Stores East, Inc. of 702 5.W. 8th Street, Bentonville,
AR 72716, with offices at 2001 SE 10th Street, Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 party of the second
part (hereinafter referred to as Tenant).

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the rents and covenants herein contained, the Landlord
hereby leases to the Tenant and the Tenant hereby leases from the Landlord for use as hereinafter
specified, that certain real property located and more particularly described as follows: 4500 Fait

Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21224, |

|

TERM AND PAYMENT

1. The Landlord does hereby lease unto the Tenant 10,000 Square Feet (+ or -) of Warchouse Space fora
term of one (1) year commencing on the 1st day of October 2000 and ending on the 30th day of September
2001 at the total annual rental of Fifty Two Thnﬁsand Eight Hundred Dollars ( $52,800.00) payable m
monthly instaliments in advance of Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($4,400.00) on the
FIRST day of each and every month after date at the office of Landlord as set forth herein or at such other

place as the Landlord may designate in writing. -
SECURITY SYSTEMS i

2. Landlord agrees to allow Tenant the use of it’s current Alarm System. Landlord also agrees to allow
Tenant to install it’s own alamm / Video System on the premises. Tenant will be respensible for it’s own
security regardless of which system or system’s it chooses to use. Tenaat shall hold Landiord harmless for

the failure of Landlords Alarm System to ﬁmcticlin properly.

PAYMENT OFFICE

3. That Tenant will pay said rent at time spemﬁéd without demand or deduction to; Fait Avenue LLC,
1801 South Clinton Street, Baltimore, Maryland; 21224, or at such other place as Landlord may from time
|

to time designate.
4, Tenant shall have access to the leased premis:las 24 hours per day each day of the year.
UTILITIES/ PAYMENT '

5. Tenant shall pay its share of the bill generated to the Landlord by the elctric company in an amount
equal to its share of utilized space. Said Pro-rata share of Tenant’s utilized space is 22%.

OCCUPANCY

6. Tenant will use said premises for Warehousing and will not use or permit said prerises or any part
thercof to be used for any disorderly or unlawful purpose.

ASSIGNMENT |

7. Tenant will not transfer or assign this Iease, nor sublet the whole or any part of the leased premises
without the written consent of the Landlord first had and obtained whose consent will pot be unreasonably

withheld.



MAINTENANCE .

8. Landlord shall keep the property in good repair, except damage to same occasioned by the negligence of
Tenant. Tenant shall retum the Property in the same condition as received , normal wear and tear accepted.

PERSONAL PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE

9. The materials placed by Tenant within the Pmpcrty shall at all times be the personal property of Tenant
and Tepant shall provide its own insurance on same in such manner and upon such conditions as Tenant

may desire for its own benefit and protection, and at its own expense. Landlord agrees that it shall be
responsible for maintaining casualty, fire and liability insureance on the Property at all times durinf the
term of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the fniraguing Tenant shall be liable for all injuries to persons or
damage to property occassioned by the negligm;ce of the Tenant, and shall evidence msurance for such

liability at the time of signing this lease.
SUBORDINATION

10. Lease is subject and subordinate to the lien of any mortgage, or deed of trust encumbrance or
encumbrances now or at any time hereinafter placed upon said premises. Tenant does hereby agree to
execute any and all instruments to effect such Wﬂn which the Landlord may request or require,
such instruments to be prepared and recorded at Landlord’s expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
Landlord shall secure for Tenants benefit a non disturbance agreement from any mortgagee or from any

trustee under a deed of trust. ’

HAZARDOUS STORAGE

11. Tenant shall not use said premises, or suffe:tl' or permit the same, on any part thereof, to be used for the
surpose of storing any material or, goods,and/or make any alterations or changes in the premises which
might in any way prejudice the insurance of said premises or increase the fire hazards to a greater extent
than that necessarily incident to the business for which the said premises are leased as hereinbefore set
forth. |

|
COMPLIANCE WITH RULES & REGULATIONS

12. That Tenant will comply with all rules and fegulatiuns now in effect or that may hereafter be enacted
by the County, State, or Federal government msofar as the same pertains to the conduct of Tenant’s
business in the demised premises, and to obtain all required licenses and permits inclading occupancy
permit,

| . t S  a TR N A et — 1 - | - ' ' 1 .- I= _-_ ke o= = a . 1 — .
SIGN CONTROI‘ ! r II | | | II )

13. Tenant will not place, exhibit or maintain any merchandise, fixtures or articles of any kind on
sidewalks, parking spaces or alleys in front of or in the rear of or adjacent to said premises; that he will not
paint, place or affix on any part of the outer portion of said premises, or on the inside portion of the doors
or windows of said premises, any sign or advertisement except upon first obtaining written approval of the
Landlord as to location, type and size of said sign or advertisement which will not be unreasonably witheld.
Landlord will allow Tenant’s name and the location of the demised premises to be placed on Building

|

Directory, if appliceble.
NOISE PROHIBITION

14. Tenant will not operate or permit to be opemted anry machine or other noise making device m, or about
said premises that might reasonably be objectionable to the public. Standard Warebouse Forklifis and

Warchouse Handling Equipment exempted. |

[

’
£



|I [ I—‘-:' 1k r
1

TENANT AND EMPLOYEE PARKING

I
15. Tenant will cooperate with Landlord and uﬂlner Tenauts toward having all Tenants and employees park
in designated areas; such areas to be those furthest from the buildings in order that clients or custorners
may park in areas closest to the buildings.

ALTERATIONS

16. Tenant aprees that any and all plans for mndxﬁcatmn and/or improvement affecting the electrical,
structural or mechanical systems of the demised premises shall be submitted to the Landlord for prior
written approval, whose consent will not be unreasonably withheld, and any such modification or
improvement shall become part of the realty amirshallnntbcmmvcd at the termination of this Lease or
any renewals and/or, extensions thereof without the written consent of the Landlord first had and obtained.

DEFAULT IN RENT |

|
17. Provided always, that if Tenant shall fail to pay said rent as aforesaid, in whole or in part for ten (10)
days or more,after written notice of delinquency, or if Tenant shall break or violate any of the within
covenants, in whole or in part for thirty (30) dayls or more,after written notice and demand to cure, then and
in any of said events, this lease and all things herein shall be deemed to be in default after written notice of
delignency. Written Notice to Quit hereby expressly waived by Tenant and landlord may proceed to
recover possession of premises under and by virtue of the provisions of the Code of Law and amendmenis
for the State of Maryland, or by such legal process as may at the time be in operation and force in like
cases relating to proceedings between Landlord and Tenant, and when such possession is obtained,
Landlord may re-rent the demised premises at the risk and cost of the defaulting Tenant whose default in
no instance shall relieve him of liability for the difference between the rent herein reserved and the rent
acally received by the Landlord during the term remaining after such default occurs, In the event legal
action is required by the Landiord against the Tenant for failure to pay rent or for breach of any other
covenant in the Lease, the Tenant agrees to pay to the Landlord as liquidated damages additional rent,
reasaonable attorney’s fees and afl other costs of such ltigation, Time being of the essence in this contract,
Tenant agrees to pay a sum cqual to (1.5%) of cach one (1) moaths rent being in arrears more than ten (135)

days.
TERMINATION BY INSOLVENCY

18. Itis further agreed and understood, that in the event the Tenant is adjudicated in a bankruptcy or

makes an assignment for the benefit of his creditors, this Agreement shall, at the option of the Landlord,

cease and terminate and said premises.shall be surrendered to Landlord, who reserves the right in either of

said events, to forthwith re-enter and repossess said premises. | T R
]

FIRE CLLAUSE ]

19, If the Property becomes untenanable due to fire, storm, earthquake or other casualty not the fault of
Tenant, this Agreement shall terminate as of the date of such destruction or damage, unless Landlord
repaits the Property within fifieen (15) days of such destruction or damage, and Tenant shall have the right
fo remove its personal propezty from the Propert'ly.

POSSESSION AFTER CONCLUSION OF TERM

20. And in the event, the said Tenant shal] elect and be suffered to remain in possession of the said
premises at the expiration of the extension hereby created, said Tenant shall, by virtue of this Agreement
become Tenant by the month at 125% of the last months rental rate, which said monthly Tenant shall be
subject to all the conditions and covenants of said Lease as though the same had been » monthly Lease
instead of 2 THREE ( 3 ) year tenancy and shall give to the said Landlord at least thirty (30) days written
notice of any intention to remove from said prcn:uses, provided, however, that said Tenants by the month
shall not be entitled to any notice in the event said rent is not paid in advance without demand, the asual
Thirty (30) days written notice being expressly *uiimived, the Landlord reserves the right under Possession

|
1
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After Conclusion of Term to cancel this lease by providing the Tenant with thirty (30) days written notice
to vacate the premises.

GENERAL

21. Itis further understood and agreed, that the covenants, conditions and agreements contained in the
within Lease to be performed by the respective parties, are binding on and may be legally enforced by the
said parties, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns respectively. Feminine or neuter
pronouns shall be substituted for those of the masculine form, and the plural shzll be substituted for the
singular number in any place or places herein, in which the context may require such substitution or
substitutions. :

NO WAIVER |

22. ltis further understood and agreed, thata wéiver of one (1) or more breaches of a covenant herein
contained shall not be considered a waiver of the covenant or agreemernt itself or of any subsequent or
other breach of the same covenant or agreement, or of any other covenant contained herein.

)

EMINENT DPOMAIN f

23. In the event that the demised premises shall be taken by public authority under Eminent Domain or
condemnation proceedings, for public or quasi-public purposes, this Lease shall terminate as of the date of
possession shall be so taken. A voluntary sale by the Landlord to any public or quasi-public body, agency
ot person, corporate or otherwise, having the power of Eminent Domain, either under threat or
condemnation or while condemnation proceedings are pending, shall be deemed to be taking by Eminent
Domain for the purposes of this article. It is expressly agreed that all sums awarded or allowed for such
taking of said premises, or any part thereof, ar for damages for such taking shall belong to the Landlord,
and the same are hereby assigned to the Landlord, and Tenant shall have no interest in or claim to such
award, or any part thereof, whether such award shall be for the taking of such property or for damages or
otherwise, Tenant may at his own expense, take independent proceedings against the condermning
authority, to prove and establish any damage Te:liant may have sustained.

QUIET POSSESSION

24. So Long as the Tenant complics with this Lease, the Tenant shall be entitied to the quict and peaceful
use and enjoyment of the premises. |

EXTENSION |

' 25, Provided Tenant is not'in *iiéﬁﬂfﬁﬁf’h“ﬁﬂbén"’ﬁ'de‘faﬁlt?ﬁirljr‘ﬂays]n'ior‘ﬂwmm; Tenant shall have
the option to renew and extend the term of the Lease for a period of three (3) years beginning upon the
expiration of the initial term, provided that Tena1!1t, at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the
initial term, gives Landlord written notice of its intention to exercise such option. Any such renewed and
extended ferm shall be at the Current Annual rent plus an increase of three (3) percent per year, and shall
otherwise be subject to all of the agreements, covenants and conditions set forth in thus Lease.

TERMINATION OPTION

|
26.Tepant has the right to terminate this lease on December 31, 2000. In doing so, Tenant must notify
Landlord by certified mail no later than November 30, 2000. Without said notification, Tenant agrees to
contitme with the lease for the full term of one (1) year. Afterwineh. Tenant hac theriphtto-tesminate

PROPERTY LOSS | /e’

27. Landlord shall not be liable for damage to Tenant’s personal property, except where such is
due to Landlord’s breach of the provisions of this Agreement or to the acts or omissions of the
Iandlord or Landlord’s employess, agents, contractors and invitees. Tenant shall not be liable

for damage to any personal property which Landlord may have left on the Property upon

et e o e — = -



i

delivery of Property for possession by Tenant, except where such is due to Tenant’s breach of
the provisions of this Agreement or to the acts or omissions of the Tenant or Tenant’s

employees, agents, contractors and mnvitees.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Landlord a.nfll Tenant have herennto signed their names and
affixed their seals this day and year hereinabove written |

|
WITNESS DATE TENANT
— L X
WITNESS DA% TENANT
WITNESS DATE LANDLORD
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Permits and Licenses
County Office Building

Baltimore County ‘ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management (410) 887-3900
Fax: (410) 887-2824

September 4, 2001

Mr. Alan Betten, Esquire

Kandel, Klitenic, Kotz, Betten & Cherow, LLP
Suite 200, Nottingham Centre

502 Washingion Avenue

Towson, MD 21204-4513

Re: Wal-Mart Trailer Storage
2399 North Point Blvd

Dear Mr. Betten:
In response to your letter of August 17, 2001, conditional approval will be

granted to Wal-Mart to allow them the opportunity to park storage trailers on
2399 North Point Boulevard from September 1 to December 31, 2001. One must

€5

......

realize eventhough Zoning Review, Fire Plans Review and Development

Management do not see a problem with this proposal, if a complaint is lodged
with Code Enforcement, a correction notice would be issued to the property
owner. This action would be taken because compliance with Section 415.2B of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) is not taking place. If this were
to occur, either Wal-Mart must remove all trailers, comply with Section 415.2B or
file for a special hearing.

Hopefully, no complaints will be lodged with Baltimore County, wherein;

- Wal-Mart can'actoally pursde'building expansion ptans for the commngyearand™ —
thus eliminate the need for further trailer storage. As always, if additional '
questions remain, please contact me at 410-887-3094.

/Si“ﬁ&? F;/
"/ H.T

Jame pson
Code Inspections and
Enforcement Supervisor

JHT:Irs

Cc: Inspector, Paui Cohen

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County County Office Building -

Department of Permit§and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: - 410-887-3953 * Electrical Inspection: 410-387-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
Citation/Case No.
OA- 0T I
Name(s):
Address: R‘i
\(er

Violation
Location:
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OLLARE HEREF O RDERER-TO.C

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER

VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON'VIOLATION; OR S IN JAJL, OR B‘D}E
Print Name A \;\_- oNE J
. -
77
¢4

7 7,

INSPECTOR: Lo ey /s & . . —

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

Hnt—f.at:r'ﬂun: - | Imm

INSPECTOR: __

DEFENDANT

THES INS) ON OR BEEORE: ... .. e




Code Inspections and Enforcement
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore County
Department of Permits an

|

i:

: ./  Development Management Towson. MD 21204
SR oar NS RBeZzar 54 Q.

| Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 P{umbmg Inspection: 410-887-3620
| Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORFORATE OFFICER, OWNER, TENANT, AS APPLICASBLE

e

d

‘ Citation/Case No. Property No. Zoning:
f \C s Lo 7 /329 362 50 A 27 |
Name(s): . ‘ . i |
i —
22 ,A.f 3 .|

bf#ﬁ’?}??f/ yr v C035%” (30 J& /'d_’é JF
| Violation %WW
. Location: kfff.&é&”__&é/‘ﬁéﬁz £ 2 3575 i

Violation —
Dates: [2-/3-:.:,- 7:«9-@ Ve S-) 2 Oy

BALTIMORE COUNTY FORMALLY CHARGES T THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DID
UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIGNS

! /35‘2/; /2, ! Za’i_ Zr73. 2 43
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_ " Code Inspecuohs and Enfo
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and™. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, MD 21204

Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
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y KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ, BETTEN & CHERNOW, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

BALTIMORE OFFICE SUITE 200, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
WOODHOLME PROFESSIONAL BURLDING S02 WASHINGTON AVENUE
1838 GREENE TREE ROAD, SUTE 370 TOWSON, MARYLAND 212044513

BALTWMORE, MARYLAND 21208
(210) 415-04590 ——

(410) 339-7100
FAX: {(410) 339-7107 ALAN BETTEN
abetten@k3bclaw.com

September 28, 2001

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Director of Baltimore County Department
of Permits & Development Management " T e e
County Office Building RN . e e e
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ) o
Towson, Maryland 21204
Re: - Uniform Code Enforcement Citation No. 01-1307 T e

el

This is to inform you that this Firm represents Wal-Mart Stores, Inc_; thé owner of the — 7~
- “propérty ndriied in“thie above-Captioned Citation, dated September 17, 2001. Pleas¢ beradwised ™~ 7 ~ °
that Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. hereby requests a heanng on this matter, because it beheves that no-— - -

welattonhasmrreac} - _ A U~V
Ifynu ‘have any questions, please feel free to contact me. -
Very truly yours,
R T i o Bl e B TS i ™3 Tl gt ey A e T g b et et et 0 1y =t et T SR T A e 1o

Alan Betten

AB/tsh

cc.  Ms. Annette Kolb (via fax)
Ms. Lynn Eamest (via fax)
Mr. Kim Kauffiman (via fax)

136.1.1-director-dprr-ltr-9.28.01



3 KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOoTZ, BETTEN & CHERNOW, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
BALTIMORE OFFICE SUITE 200, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
WOCOHOLME PROFESSIONAL Bl DING S02 WASHINGTON AVENLIE

1838 GREENE TREE ROAD, Suite 370 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208

(410) 4150490 —

(410) 339-7100

FAX: (410C) 3397107 ALAN BETTEN

ahetten@k3bclaw.com

October 12, 2001

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Amold Jablon

Director of Baltimore County Department
of Permits & Development Management

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

a1l

Re: Amended Uniform Code Enforcement Citation No. 01-1807

Dear Mr, Jablon:

As set forth in my prior letter dated September 28, 2001, this Firm represents Wal-Mart
Stores, Inc., the owner of the property named in the above-captioned Amended Citation, dated

October 4, 2001. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. hereby requests a hearing on the Amended Citation,
because 1t centmues to beheve tha.’c no wn]atlun has occurred

T e = e Al

-
Ia—-.-.—H-r.—-| ' 1

Please note that, wherees the hea:nng scheduled on the Cltatlon erlgmally lssued on
September 17, 2001 is scheduled for November 7, 2001, at 9:00 a.m., the hearing set forth on the
Amended Citation, 1ssued on QOctober 4, 2001, is scheduled for Nevember 20, 2001, at 9:00 a.m.
I suggest that it may be a prudent economy to consolidate the two hearing dates. I would

appreciate your advising me whether the heanng dates will be consolidated and what the new
hearing date and time will be.

136.1.1-director-dpm-tr-10.12.01



KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ, BETTEN & CHERNOW, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Mr. Arnold Jablon
October 12, 2001
Page 2

In the meantime, if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,
CR—
Alan Betten
ABftsh
cc:  Ms. Anneife Kolb (via fax)
Ms. Lynn Earnest (via fax)
Mr. Kim Kauffman (via fax)
Mr. James Thompson

136.1.1-director-dpm-1ir-10.12.01
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ATTENTION
CUSTOMERS

DUE TO ZONING ISSUES
WE MAY NOT BE ABLE TO HAVE
STORAGE CONTAINERS FOR
NEXT YEAR’S XMAS SEASON.
THIS MAY AFFECT WHAT
OUR CUSTOMERS MAY PUT ON
LAYAWAY AND FOR HOW LONG
PLEASE SIGN THE PETITION
TO HELP KEEP YOUR LAYAWAY
PRIVILEGES GOING AND KEEP
- THE DUNDALK ECONOMY
GROWING..
THANK YOU
WALMART MANAGEMENT
AND ASSOCIATES

EXHIBIT

W\
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ASSOCIATES OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, 2399 NORTH
POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222; HEREBY SUPPORT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS IN MARKED
PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO

DECEMBER 31, 2001. |
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ASSOCIATES OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, 2399 NORTH
POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS IN MARKED
PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO
DECEMBER 31, 2001.

,ADDRESS ZIP CODE

e loncipsder, R 2022713200
1‘/970 0. 212277
SO Les L 4 S 2N
o' Fi =20 J!‘f.ﬂﬂ A Q:Q/&L?
/'7’ ‘ 2re & C}Z /m ¢
78/, Mo Suatlle Orove 22
Véle New Butttle Croe ) > A :
I * Mﬂ&&_&nﬁ/ NI I >
SK o Ja s <773 wel hmay K Kok ¢
38 YD £ L g]%f’&ai}\ﬁ{d a_, o D
Thdeile W0 éCUt l a %_(Lu
{ny |
iS {f,x_,jjaft.o/ Z’ZZ.L é\
S £LS S 4072 2722
' zioy Ccledale Yrwe: A
D : — 213
Lichitly K ien 927 *74?;.‘:&# D o > A
ﬁ &y’lﬁﬂ_., —{?01 Wm& /:H ‘

=r | .;-ﬂjli_l X\ il ﬂ%f—l #JL 1 1Ly —f ;j’
y!mr _5 1 2 U « 8L J Z e —

YEAN; . NN rr

5 (S N r7

fﬁ?/&%pa &t Lo /tjc(, p?/ggzg

éomi‘a‘} %% g % >l Il ‘b
1207 Billse ‘1]( | al‘é'&.g}




|1
1
|
1
]
1
r
3
1

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ASSOCIATES OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, 2399 NORTH
POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS IN MARKED
PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH PO]NT BOULEVARD, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO
DECEMBER 31, 2001. .
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ASSOCIATES OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, 2399 NORTH
POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS IN MARKED
PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO

DECEMBER 31, 2001. 1

NAME ADDRESS ZIP CODE
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ASSOCIATES OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, 2399 NORTH
POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS IN MARKED
PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO
DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ASSOCIATES OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, 2399 NORTH
POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS IN MARKED
PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO

DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ASSOCIATES OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, 2399 NORTH
POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS IN MARKED
PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO

DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ASSOCIATES OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, 2399 NORTH
POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222 HEREBY SUPPORT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS IN MARKED

PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO
DECEMBER 31, 2001. |

‘:ADDRESS 7IP CODE
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM

SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM
SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETTTION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM
SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM
SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001.

NAME ADDRESS ZIP CODE
— i y
2}92\,,?_ vy ' 4029—3* AA e =2 S A ?33-3-——’
AN D - J“__,_.,‘ A 1 AL AT ;'_.. [t { 12-9*2
ll ;0 . ng (2\1:"15":\'\1\ AL ¢ Mu’hb 23 |
= QIQE ( S!, 2 ]n)tfh Y T .
Ltn ):SSCL/L}Q\ 501'5/_&,4/14&:1(71'1 m Bﬁ”"gMD 91399—
' £ & 41,.. VA /(/f’g" &W % (Q’ ME: &,/;’7722
NA > | 4 3C i Y2, Brelo o 212
A2 ' 20 Lods % Lel. Led fo. h«:i (> (T
TN 2 gt 9 ~— . 2. . e L . ' L
g — R A
& /Wtf’-z_
/;éj ffc-ﬂr‘ -/ f'z.-
’722% Z’/ﬁ i
25034, 2d éu M ? Tl

‘ﬁ \ \-*Q\ ‘\J\‘\,‘\;

r-'-..)él T,
1V ...-f Y,

L O Ny el \Q\f"lgr
D rE Ao

gﬁ % : %) 24847
%,%g D 1>

jf

Z /22
ol | el
- :QIZ.??{‘
: y Yty o rie L2144
‘{. 0 DOV S '( GO L Ok RIS/
it .}4{,{: G i EErRY,
Sl Lyt e T " =27 20 &
o e (SRS Arxs a_’a@\;
Du/r Rien </ 2>
T (4 _ FiTEN. Lo 212
Yy > 2 24p i Jomh o Skl 2/23¢
o g ' 720 CGAKS—S C "f‘t-‘/;" 2te gy
1 (AFNAe (8512 0l nud Ave ot Qdz> D> DD

' Z
-  d
) t0tgoins. Phaps 28/t doholre LA - 2/202




- .
!
I
E
}
|
i
| L}
i

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM
SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, |2(}0L
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM

SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001

NAME - ADDRESS ZIP CODE
O _
m-’& J AR 7 S—i . __! v - 1,
grgmm- AT ot 7
7N 2V JROA_Onoldbon 4 &
__,m : Al Sdsar M (' /
I0f (XL J ifﬁf/ ANV 0 XD I Ve Ul SIS
7L CSPY 4 21 390ncpod  Are - ;}..j?_’.fg
Aol i A 2adzes 75 71 L1ed A2 2/ 057
fu;z; LM{-.,&J (ZS— I g : ﬁiﬁ?
m =j . (3‘?8’0 . 'm%:;-bemknr\ (g S I D
j’"" E m PHEL ) ‘;—/Z’! E', 1048 ' s ¢
e S, i <D ‘%Qﬁ/
wa!ﬁ N wz-z—memp fo b — D123 O
) oo (214 middle bor d 2ol DD
Jmmn o S D 5
h + 2T _f’l-‘s LZ_?/,% Jﬂqﬁ%gﬁf“‘?ﬁ Jw 2"-:;.?—1?:

{19 ’H'? Vo udd 21727
m.mnu zg 2SN e Gl AL
Y. A TS LA F7- gy - 2 [2> D

3 Shiktiov Mou Uhodedts Anjs 5219'3

4. (has .
T I0dl P nlolio B oy Y
J 213N aldrr & A 3
colp ,‘zg m
. : AN o =L Cﬂ{;OQs'
| | , { ?i@S’;
szzlf/ﬁé’f/g 7 O K
Lz L/ F%Qf ~2 127
210 L 4 2.i22
DA e 2]2.06
Wiz S ¥ 71201
42.1 U 2ydd Sorzd €1 — 172
/96 % W : Rl 251
ihinrpy i Loore. 21224




lllll

AL 'g%;f —yFAL T _

- o
" I
L]
1

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM
SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE

CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM
SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM

SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2|DO].
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM

SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD FROM
SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2001
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WE. THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM

SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, ’}.|’001.
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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED CUSTOMERS OF WAL-MART STORE NO. 2435, LOCATED
AT 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, MARYLAND 21222, HEREBY SUPPORT THE
PETTTION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO APPROVE THE TEMPORARY USE OF STORAGE
CONTAINERS IN MARKED PARKING SPACES ON 2399 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, FROM

SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 TO DECEMBER 31, 2]001.
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